

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

---

CASE NO. SC 88176

---

DOUGLAS A. HENSLEY, JR.,  
Plaintiff/Respondent

vs.

JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI  
Defendant/Appellant.

---

RESPONDENT'S SUBSTITUTE BRIEF

---

Appeal from a Judgment entered by the Honorable Michael W. Manners,  
Judge of the Circuit Court of Jackson County, Missouri  
Sixteen Judicial Circuit, Division 2

---

Randell G. Collins Mo Bar No. 42563  
Assistant County Counselor  
Jackson County Courthouse  
415 E. 12<sup>th</sup> St., Second Floor  
Kansas City, Missouri 64106  
Telephone: (816) 881-3355  
Facsimile: (816) 881-3398  
ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT  
JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

John C. Bragg Mo Bar No. 20412  
Spring Street Law Building  
201 N. Spring Street  
Independence, Missouri 64050  
Telephone: (816) 220-0535  
Facsimile: (816) 836-9913  
ATTORNEY FOR RESPONDENT  
DOUGLAS A. HENSLEY, JR.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>Description</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Table of Cases and Statutes . . . . .	1 – 2
Jurisdictional Statement . . . . .	3
Supplemental Statement of Facts . . . . .	3 - 8
Points Relied Upon . . . . .	8 - 12
Argument . . . . .	13
Point I . . . . .	13 - 21
Point II . . . . .	21 - 23
Point III . . . . .	23 - 26
Conclusion . . . . .	26
Certificate of Service . . . . .	27 - 28
Certificate of Compliance . . . . .	28 - 29

## TABLE OF CASES, STATUTES AND RULES

Cases:	Page(s)
<u>Anderson v. Kraft</u> , 129 S.W.2d 85 (Mo. App. 1939) .....	11, 22
<u>Benoit v. MO Highway and Transportation Commision</u> , 33 S.W. 3 <sup>rd</sup> 663 (Mo. App. S.D. 2000).....	9, 14
<u>Beyerbach v. Girardeau Contractors, Inc., et al</u> , 868 S.W. 2d (Mo. App. E.D. 1994)	9, 16
<u>Cole v. Mo Highway and Transp. Comm.</u> , 770 S.W. 2d 296 (Mo App. W.D 1989)	9, 16
<u>Donahue v. City of St. Louis</u> , 758 S.W. 2d 50 (Mo banc 1988) .....	9, 15
<u>Dorlon v. City of Springfield</u> , 843 S.W. 2d 934 (Mo. App. S.D. 1992) .....	9, 21
<u>Eckhardt v. Bock</u> , 159 S.W. 2d 395 (Mo. App. 1942) .....	11, 22
<u>Fox v. City of St. Louis</u> , 823 S.W. 2d 22 (Mo App. 1991) .....	9, 16
<u>Freely v. City of St. Louis</u> , 898 S.W. 2d 708, 709 (Mo. App. E.D. 1995) .....	9, 14
<u>Gill Construction, Inc. v. 18<sup>th</sup> &amp; Vine Authority</u> , 157 S.W. 3 <sup>rd</sup> 699 (Mo. App. W.D. 2004).....	12, 24
<u>Green v. Missouri Department of Transportation</u> , 151 S.W. 3 <sup>rd</sup> 877 (Mo. App. S.D. 2004) .....	11, 22
<u>Hale ex. rel. Hale v. City of Jefferson</u> , 6 S.W. 3 <sup>rd</sup> 187 (Mo. App. W.D. 1999) .....	9, 17
<u>Jones v. St. Charles County</u> , 181 S.W. 3 <sup>rd</sup> 197 (Mo. App. E.D. 2005) .....	10, 17
<u>Kemper v. Gluck</u> , 39 S.W. 2d 330 (S. Ct of Mo 1931) .....	11, 22
<u>Murphy v. Carron</u> , 536 S.W. 2d 30, 32 (Mo banc 1976) .....	10
<u>Smith v. Coffey</u> , 37 S.W. 3 <sup>rd</sup> 797 (Mo banc 2001) .....	10, 14, 15

<i>United MO Bank, N.A. v. City of Grandview</i> , 105 S.W. 3 <sup>rd</sup> 880 (Mo. App. W.D. 2003).....	10, 17
<i>Webb v. Fox</i> , 978 S.W. 2d 16, 19 (Mo. App W.D. 1998) .....	10
<i>Williams v. MO Highway and Transportation Commission</i> , 16 S.W. 3 <sup>rd</sup> 605, 612 (Mo. App. W.D. 2000) .....	10, 15

**Statutes:**

Mo. Rev. Stat. §537.600.1(2) .....	10, 13, 14, 15, 17, 24
------------------------------------	---------------------------

**Rules of Civil Procedure:**

Mo. Sup. Ct. R. 70.03 .....	12
